JACKSONVILLE City of Jacksonville Beach 11 North Third Street

Jacksonville Beach, Florida
BEACH Agenda

Board of Adjustment

Tuesday, June 6, 2017 7:00 PM Council Chambers

MEMORANDUM TO:

Members of the Board of Adjustment
City of Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Board Members:

The following Agenda of Business has been prepared for consideration and action at the Regular Meeting of the
Board of Adjustment.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

John Moreland (Chairperson), Sylvia Osewalt (Vice-Chairperson), Scott Cummings, Thomas Buck, Jeff Truhlar,
Alternates: Francis Reddington, Chase Sams

EX-PARTE COMMUNICATION

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  [April 18, 2017]May 2, 2017][May 16, 2017|

CORRESPONDENCE

OLD BUSINESS

City of Jacksonville Beach Page 1 Printed on 5/30/2017



Board of Adjustment

Agenda

June 6, 2017

NEW BUSINESS

[a. Case Number: BOA 17-100058|
Applicant/Owner: Vikki Mesich and Rich Tomporowski
Property Address: 1855 Riley Street
Parcel ID: 179904-0000
Current Zoning: RS-2
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)e., for 41% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for
a swimming pool and deck addition to an existing single-family dwelling,
for property legally described as Lot 25 and 26, Block 11, Williams
Coastal Boulevard Heights.
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.
Notes:
[b. Case Number: BOA 17-100071 |
Applicant/Owner: Louise S. Johnson
Property Address: 905 North 2" Avenue
Parcel ID: 173859-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
337(e)(1)c.3, for a rear yard setback of 25.5 feet in lieu of 30 feet
required; 34-337(e)(1)e., for 41.3% lot coverage, in lieu of 35%
maximum, to allow for an addition to a single-family dwelling, for
property legally described as Lot 12, Block 40, Atlantic Park.
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.
Notes:
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C. Case Number: BOA 17-100072 **WITHDRAWN, due to Concept Plat for Subdivision
Denied, Monday May 22, 2017 Planning Commission Hearing
Applicant: Payne Roberts LLC
Owner: First Baptist Church
Property Address: 505 North 3 Avenue, 426 North 5™ Street, 0 North 51 Street
Parcel ID: 173885-0000, 426 North 5% Street, 173876-0000
Current Zoning: RM-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(4)c.3, for arear yard setback of 20 feet, in lieu of 30 feet required,;
for 34-339(e)(4)h., for accessory structure setbacks of 0 feet, in lieu of 5
feet required; and 34-373(d), for parking area setback of 2.5 feet, in lieu
of 5 feet required; to allow development of two six-unit townhouse
structures, for property legally described as Lots 1, 2, 11 and 12, Block
46, Atlantic Park Replat.
Miscellaneous Info: One previous variance request (BOA 13-100058 and Two Conditional Use
applications (PC# 21-99, PC# 26-15), and One Concept Plat application
(PC# 23-17).
Notes:
|d. Case Number: BOA 1/-1000/5 |
Applicant/Owner: Kevin Newsome
Property Address: 1125 North 13" Avenue
Parcel ID: 178239-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
336(e)(1)e., for 45% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum; to allow for
a swimming pool and deck addition to an existing dwelling, for property
legally described as Lot 12, Block 3, San Pablo Manor.
Miscellaneous Info: Two previous variance requests (BOA# 17-100020 & BOA#14-2003).
Notes:

City of Jacksonville Beach
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e. Case Number: BOA 17-100076 **WITHDRAWN, due to Concept Plat for Subdivision
Denied, Monday May 22, 2017 Planning Commission Hearing
Applicant/Agent: Ben Ossi
Owner: John H. White
Property Address: 417 and 429 North 2™ Avenue
Parcel ID: 173832-0000
Current Zoning: RM-1
Motion to Approve: City of Jacksonville Beach Land Development Code Section(s): 34-
339(e)(4)h., for O foot accessory structure (sidewalk) in lieu of 5 feet
required; 34-373(d), for a parking area setback of O feet, in lieu of 5 feet
required; to allow for construction of a two-building, 12-unit townhouse
development for property legally described as Lots 8, 9, 10,11, and 12,
Block 35, Atlantic Park.
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests, and One previous Concept Plat application
(PC# 20-17).
Notes:
If. Case Number: BOA 17-100089|
Applicant: Timothy S. Franklin, Esp.
Property Address: 2818 Madrid Street
Parcel ID: 180677-0000
Current Zoning: RS-1
Motion to Approve:  Appeal of the Planning and Development Director’s Interpretation
of Article VIII, Site Plan Development Standards Section 34-
406(b)(4)b., related to fence height restrictions for portions of a fence
exceeding 6 feet in height, as applicable to the approval of a fence permit
application, (Permit No. 16-605) for property legally described as Lot
34 and the south 27 feet of lot 33, Block 22, Unit-1 Atlantic Shores.
Miscellaneous Info: No previous variance requests.
Notes:
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Board of Adjustment Agenda June 6, 2017

PLANNING DEPARTMENT REPORT

The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 20, 2017. There are eight (8) scheduled cases.

ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE

In accordance with Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, any person desirous of appealing any decision reached at
this meeting may need a record of the proceedings. Such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

The public is encouraged to speak on issues on this Agenda that concern them. Anyone who wishes to speak should
submit the request to the recording secretary prior to the beginning of the meeting. These forms are available at the
entrance of the City Council Chambers for your convenience.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons with
disabilities needing special accommodation to participate in this meeting should contact the City Clerk’s Office at
(904) 247-6299, extension 10, no later than one business day before the meeting.
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, April 18, 2017, at 7:00 P.M., JA[:KSUNV“.I.E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3" Street, BEACH
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson John Moreland.

Roll Call

Tom Buck

Jeff Truhlar (absent)

John Moreland (Chairperson)

Sylvia Osewalt (Vice Chairperson) (absent)
Scott Cummings

Alternates:
Francis Reddington (absent)
Chase Sams (absent)

Ex-Parte Communications

Mr. Moreland noted that he had a conversation with the owner and general contractor on
case 17-100039 during his site visit.

Approval of Minutes

It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Cummings, and approved unanimously, to
approve the following minutes, as presented:

e Board of Adjustment meeting held on March 21, 2017

Correspondence

Mr. Moreland noted that there was one letter that would be read when that agenda item was
addressed.

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100036
Name of Applicant: DSM Renovation, LLC

Property Address: 11 North Pablo Circle
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Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to
approve a request for 7.7 feet side yards, each in lieu of 10 feet required; for a rear
yard of 25 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; for no garage, in lieu of a required one-
car garage; for one off-street parking space, in lieu of two required; to allow for
substantial improvement and addition to an existing non-conforming single-family
dwelling.

Applicant: The applicants, John McPherson, 1433 A1A South, Ponte Vedra
Beach, and Ben Broadfoot, 1083 17" Street North, Jacksonville Beach, introduced
themselves. Mr. Broadfoot noted that there was a mistake on one of the side yards
that needed addressed to fit in a garage. Ms. Ireland noted that what she had
differed than the exhibit referenced. Mr. Broadfoot pointed out where the rotted
garage used to be.

Mr. Broadfoot noted that the 7.5-foot setbacks already existed. He described how
the house will be rebuilt. Mr. Cummings confirmed with staff that because there is
a garage, the request for the off-street parking was no longer necessary.

Public Hearing:

Ronald Pendleton, 1825 Live Oak Lane, Atlantic Beach, stated that he saw a 3,300-
square foot house going in. Now he confirmed that there is a garage and the house
is only 1,800 square feet. He stated with this new information he had no problems.

Catherine Bethea, 9 San Pablo Circle North, Jacksonville Beach, also thought that
if the issue of the garage and on-street parking was addressed then she did not have
a problem with it.

Discussion:

Mr. Buck stated that he had issues with the original proposal but stated that with an
amended motion he should be satisfied.

Amended Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr.
Cummings, to approve a request for 7.7 feet side yards, each in lieu of ten feet
required; and for a rear yard of 25 feet in lieu of 30 feet required; allow for
substantial improvement and addition to an existing non-conforming single-family
dwelling.

Roll Call Vote on Amended Motion: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, and Buck.
The amended motion was approved
unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100037
Name of Applicant: Benjamin Subercaseaux
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Property Address: 512 Palm Tree Road

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to
approve a request for no garage in lieu of a required one-car garage for an existing
single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Benjamin Subercaseaux, 512 Palm Tree Road,
Jacksonville Beach, explained that the hardship was that the garage is currently
parallel to Palm Tree Road, making it very difficult to navigate into the garage.

Mr. Moreland stated that he thought there was enough space for parking. Mr.
Subercaseaux confirmed that parking on the street was not common there. He
added that it would not be aesthetically negative to approve the request.

Mr. Cummings stated that down the road there could be an issue with this proposal.
Mr. Subercaseaux stated that he did have a storage shed in the back yard and stated
that this road is not very narrow.

Public Hearing:

Paige Thomas, 1218 6™ Avenue North, Jacksonville Beach, stated that the streets
were very wide and there haven’t been any problems with cars parking on the street.
She added that the driveway is wider than normal at this house.

Mr. Buck stated that there is always the possibility that there will be an increase in
number of vehicles at any residence. Ms. Thomas asked if they could change the
application if possible. Ms. Ireland stated you could apply in a year or change 25%.

Discussion:

Mr. Cummings stated that there are examples of cars being parked on the street in
his neighborhood and worried about what could happen in the future.

Mr. Buck noted that most people wouldn’t have applied for a variance, and stated
that he appreciated what was proposed.

Mr. Moreland stated that he was not concerned about this setting a precedent, and
thought there was ample space for additional vehicles. Mr. Cummings noted that
there was no hardship.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes — Buck and Moreland.

Nays — Cummings.
The amended motion was denied 2-1.
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Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, April 18,2017

(C) Case Number: BOA 17-100038

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Cummings, and passed
unanimously, to continue Case Number BOA 17-100038 to May 16.

(D) Case Number: BOA 17-100039

Name of Applicant: James C. Wallace, Jr. and Jennifer P. Wallace
Property Address: 807 South 15" Avenue South

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Mr. Buck, seconded by Mr. Cummings, to
approve a request for 44% lot coverage in lieu of 35% maximum to allow a
swimming pool and deck addition and driveway improvements to a single-family
dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, James Wallace, Jr., and Jennifer Wallace 1887-1 Beach
Avenue, Atlantic Beach, stated that the lot is older and is only 6,200 square feet.
They would not need the variance if the size was up to Land Development Code
standards for the lot.

Mr. Cummings stated that it was pretty straightforward. Mr. Buck asked if they
could live with any less lot coverage. Mr. Wallace responded that they thought the
request was reasonable. Ms. Wallace stated that she did not want her kids playing
in the street.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the request.

Discussion:

Mr. Cummings stated that if the lot was of size there would be no discussion, and
he stated that the 44% requested was not unreasonable.

Roll Call Vote: Ayes —Cummings, Moreland, and Buck.
The motion was approved unanimously.

Planning Directors Report

None

Adjournment

It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Buck, and passed unanimously,
to adjourn the meeting.
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The meeting adjourned at 7:34 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeti
neld Tuesday, May 2, 2017, at 7:00 P, JACKSONVILLE

in the Council Chambers, 11 North 3 Street, BEACH
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairman John Moreland.

Roll Call

Thomas Buck

Jeff Truhlar

John Moreland (Chairperson)
Sylvia Osewalt (Vice Chairperson)
Scott Cummings

Alternates:
Francis Reddington
Chase Sams (absent)

Ex-parte Communications

None

Approval of Minutes

None

Correspondence

None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100047
Name of Applicant: Carol Lynn Barrs

Property Address: 173 South 20" Avenue

Motion to Approve: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, seconded by Mr. Cummings,
to approve a request for a corner side yard of 2.2 feet in lieu of 12 feet required, to
allow a second story deck addition to a unit in a four-unit condominium building.

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, William Towers, 1541 Ingleside Avenue,
Jacksonville, stated that they were asking for some outdoor living space for the
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condo owner. He added that the setback does not allow for an extension outside of
the building envelope.

Ms. Osewalt asked which side yard that they were looking at. Mr. Towers stated
that there were four addresses there at this townhouse. Ms. Osewalt stated that the
application was for a condo. Ms. Osewalt noted that there was already a variance
requested for an eight-foot side yard in lieu of a ten-yard side yard. Mr. Towers
stated that was for a different yard.

Mike Farnsworth, 1808 Stanford Road North, Jacksonville, stated that he
represented the client. Ms. Osewalt noted that Atlantic Builders was the agent for
the applicant that could speak for them.

Public Hearing:

Zach Miller, 202 19" Avenue South, Jacksonville Beach, stated that the applicant
has to meet six factors to get a variance, and they haven’t met any. He noted the
factors and explained how this proposal did not meet them. He noted that they had
reasonable use of the property without the variance.

Mr. Buck asked Mr. Miller about the location of his property. Mr. Miller responded
that he was across the street on 2" Street.

Mike Farnsworth, 1808 Stanford Road North, Jacksonville, explained the location
of the proposed deck. He stated that they would be willing to put a six-foot screen
on that side for privacy. Mr. Reddington asked if there was a condo association.
Mr. Farnsworth stated no. Ms. Osewalt asked to explain the hardship. Mr.
Farnsworth stated they have no outdoor space.

Mr. Towers stated that it was not common for a house to be right on the setback
line prohibiting any expansion. He noted that the 35-foot setback is a large one, so
even gaining some back leaves a pretty large setback here.

Mr. Cummings stated the plans were good, but he didn’t see any hardship here. Mr.
Towers stated that the required setback was the hardship. Ms. Osewalt asked for
clarification of the request and the request approved in 1995. Mr. Towers explained
the 1995 variance. Mr. Mann stated that the 1995 variance was for the side yard to
allow for construction of the dwelling.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt stated that she has not heard anything that would constitute a hardship.

Mr. Cummings stated that it would be a precedent as well and he did not see a
hardship.

BOA 170502 mins Page 2 of 3



Board of Adjustment Meeting
Tuesday, May 2, 2017

Mr. Moreland agreed that it would look nice but there just was not a hardship.

Roll Call Vote: Nays - Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Truhlar.
The motion was denied unanimously.

By unanimous motion, the Board adjourned for the training session.

(B) Board Member Training

Mr. Mann explained the reason for the training, noting that some of the Board
members are new. Mr. Mann noted that it was important for the Board and all
participants to always speak into the microphone to get a record of the meeting. He
then introduced Ms. Susan Erdelyi, City Attorney, to review the material.

Ms. Erdelyi reviewed the outline that she provided, addressing City of Jacksonville
Beach Variance Procedures, Appeals, Land Development Code authority
applicable to the Board of Adjustment, and Board of Adjustment decisions.

Planning Directors Report

Mr. Mann stated that there are eight cases for the May 16, 2017, meeting.

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Moreland adjourned
the meeting at 8:57 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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Minutes of Board of Adjustment Meeting

held Tuesday, May 16, 2017, at 7:00 P.M., JA[:KSUNV".I.E
in the Council Chambers, 11 North 379 Street, BEACH
Jacksonville Beach, Florida

Call to Order

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson John Moreland.

Roll Call

Thomas Buck

Jeff Truhlar (absent)

John Moreland (Chairperson)
Sylvia Osewalt (Vice Chairperson)
Scott Cummings

Alternates:
Francis Reddington
Chase Sams

Ex-Parte Communications

None

Approval of Minutes

It was moved by Mr. Cummings, seconded by Mr. Reddington, and passed unanimously,
to approve the minutes of the following, as presented:

e Board of Adjustment meeting held on April 4, 2017

Correspondence

None

NEW BUSINESS:

(A) Case Number: BOA 17-100048
Name of Applicant: Jennie and Albert Dean

Property Address: 914 South 15" Avenue

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for an easterly side yard of 6.9 feet, in lieu of 8.2 feet
required; for side yards totaling 13.7 feet in lieu of 15 feet required; and for lot
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coverage of 42% in lieu of 35% maximum, to allow an addition to an existing
single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The agent for the applicant, Willard Dean, 3512 Cesery Boulevard,
Jacksonville, noted that they wanted to extend on the house for a wheelchair-
accessible bathroom.

Mr. Moreland stated that the physical hardship on the residents was not a reason,
but the hardship would be that the lot itself was substandard.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the proposed
application.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt asked about the requested side yard request. Mr. Mann noted that
there is the requirement for side yards to total 15 feet.

Mr. Moreland asked about the new format. Mr. Mann noted that it is at the
discretion of the Board if they need to ask the applicant or staff a question.

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Reddington and seconded by Mr. Cummings to
approve the request of the applicant, as written.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Reddington.
The motion was approved unanimously.

(B) Case Number: BOA 17-100049
Name of Applicant: Richard Thompson

Property Address: 1250 Jacksonville Drive

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for a northerly side yard of nine feet, in lieu of ten feet
required; and for 44% lot coverage lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of
a new single-family dwelling.

Applicant:  The applicant, Richard Thompson, 408 15" Avenue South,
Jacksonville Beach, noted that the lots are non-conforming and the request is to
build new custom homes on all four lots. This lot is the corner lot. Mr. Mann noted
that the same exhibit was used for all four applications. Mr. Moreland noted that
this lot was different than the other three, which are identical.

Mr. Thompson noted that the house existing on the site will be torn down. Mr.
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Reddington asked on which two lots the house was located. Mr. Thompson noted
that the house was on lots 14 and 15. He noted that the request was to allow for an
additional foot of buffer on Jacksonville Drive.

Ms. Osewalt asked if 44% lot coverage was the least that could be given. Mr.
Thompson noted that there has been 45% lot coverage variances granted in the past.

Public Hearing:

Justin Threet, 3970 Palm Way, Jacksonville Beach, expressed his concern about
the impacts of the houses on the large oak trees on the properties.

Mr. Moreland noted that lan Hawkins, 3878 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Miguel Malespin, 3900 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Dana Moser, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Nathan Fabrick, 3886 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, stated that he was
not opposed to residential development, but was concerned that the block would be
damaged if the units were put together closer than allowed. He thought the request
for a nine-foot setback was reasonable. Mr. Fabrick also noted that there were
concerns with drainage.

Mr. Moreland noted that Adam Feber, 3916 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that G. Bahn, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, did
not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Thompson noted the reason he was asking for different spacing and then stated
that he would be satisfied with a ten-foot setback for this item. He stated that the
intent was to create openness for each of the homes.

Ms. Osewalt asked if he could reduce the lot coverage. Mr. Thompson stated that
the least he could get by with was 42.6% lot coverage. In response to Mr.
Cummings, Mr. Thompson stated that he could make the houses shorter than what
was proposed.

Mr. Thompson stated that he was going to try to preserve trees as best he could.

Mr. Mann noted that the applicant would have to meet the tree standards. Mr. Mann
also stated that drainage will be addressed through Public Works.
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Discussion:

Mr. Buck stated that the lots were considerably smaller than a regular RS-1 lot. He
noted that there were no setback variances requested for the front and back yards.
He added that he would like the applicant to respect the required ten-foot side
setbacks.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Buck, to approve
BOA 17-100049, to allow for 42.6% lot coverage lieu of 35%
maximum, to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, and Buck.
Nays — Reddington.
The motion was approved 4-1.

Mr. Moreland asked if we could consider the next three as a group. Mr. Mann
explained that the requests were different so they had to be considered individually.

(C) Case Number: BOA 17-100050
Name of Applicant: Richard Thompson

Property Address: 1250 Jacksonville Drive

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for a northerly side yard of five feet, in lieu of ten feet
required; and for 47% lot coverage lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of
a new single-family dwelling.

Applicant:  The applicant, Richard Thompson, 408 15" Avenue South,
Jacksonville Beach, stated that the lot was non-conforming for RS-1. He added
that driveways go into the calculation of percentage of lot coverage. He set he
wanted the setbacks to so there would be more expanse from the driveway to the
unit next door.

Mr. Buck showed 45.82% lot coverage, and asked Mr. Thompson if he could live
with 45.8%. Mr. Thompson stated he could live with 45%. Ms. Osewalt asked if
he could live with 7.5-foot side yard setbacks. Mr. Thompson said he could.
Public Hearing:

Mr. Moreland noted that G. Bahn, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, did
not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Adam Feber, 3916 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.
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Nathan Fabrich, 3886 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, stated that if there
were a concession to be made, maybe keep the setback requirements for the second
floor of the home. Mr. Buck asked where he lived in relation to these lots. Mr.
Fabrich stated that they were across the street.

Mr. Moreland noted that Dana Moser, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Miguel Molespin, 3900 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that lan Hawkins, 3878 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Justin Threet, 3970 Palm Way, Jacksonville Beach, expressed his concern about
the impacts of the houses on the large oak trees on the properties. Mr. Buck asked
if the oak trees were close to his property line. Mr. Threet stated about 15 feet. Mr.
Mann noted that there is an undeveloped 12-foot public alley between the
properties.

Mr. Thompson responded that they would try to preserve as many oak trees as
possible.

Mr. Mann asked about structural problems with offsetting the second floor. Mr.
Thompson stated it would be expensive and the Code might not allow it.

Discussion:

Mr. Reddington stated that he had a problem with the lot coverage. Mr. Buck noted
that the lot was not at 10,000 square feet that would be a standard-sized lot in RS-
1.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to
approve BOA 17-100050 to allow for a northerly and southerly side
yards of 7.5 feet in lieu of ten feet required and for 45% lot coverage
lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of a new single-family
dwelling.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Osewalt, Buck, Cummings, and Moreland.
Nays — Reddington.
The motion to approve the application, as modified, was approved
4-1.

(D) Case Number: BOA 17-100051
Name of Applicant: Richard Thompson
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Property Address: 1250 Jacksonville Drive

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for a southerly side yard of five feet, in lieu of ten feet
required; and for 47% lot coverage lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of
a new single-family dwelling.

Applicant:  The applicant, Richard Thompson, 408 15" Avenue South,

Jacksonville Beach, stated that the lot was non-conforming for RS-1. He stated that
he was willing to agree to 45% lot coverage and 7.5 feet side yard setbacks.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Moreland noted that G. Bahn, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Adam Feber, 3916 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, stated that his
opposition is not the lot coverage but was the side yard variances. He thought that
these units would look like townhomes with the setbacks requested.

Nathan Fabrich, 3886 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, stated his opposition
but did not wish to add anything to what had been said.

Mr. Moreland noted that Dana Moser, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Miguel Molespin, 3900 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that lan Hawkins, 3878 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Justin Threet, 3970 Palm Way, Jacksonville Beach, stated his opposition but didn’t
have anything to add.

Matt Fennell, 3997 American Avenue, Jacksonville Beach, asked if a tree survey
had been done on the properties. He stated that the side yard setbacks should be
approve considering the location of the trees. Mr. Mann stated that these setbacks
shouldn’t affect whether the trees are affected.

Discussion:

Mr. Reddington stated that he still had a problem with the lot coverage.
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(E)

Motion: It was moved by Mr. Cummings, and seconded by Mr. Buck, to approve
BOA 17-100051 to allow for a northerly and southerly side yards of 7.5
feet in lieu of ten feet required and for 45% lot coverage lieu of 35%
maximum, to allow construction of a new single-family dwelling.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt.
Nays — Reddington.
The motion to approve the application as modified was approved
4-1.

Case Number: BOA 17-100052

Name of Applicant: Richard Thompson
Property Address: 1250 Jacksonville Drive

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for a northerly side yard of five feet, in lieu of ten feet
required; and for 47% lot coverage lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of
a new single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Mr. Richard Thompson, 408 15" Avenue South,
Jacksonville Beach, stated that the lot was non-conforming for RS-1. Mr.
Thompson amended his request to 45% lot coverage and for 7.5-foot side yard
setbacks.

Mr. Buck asked how this lot affected Lot 18. He stated that he would be concerned
with 7.5 feet setback on that side.

Public Hearing:

Mr. Moreland noted that G. Bahn, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Adam Feber, 3916 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Nathan Fabrich, 3886 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach, stated he nothing
more to add.

Mr. Moreland noted that Dana Moser, 3877 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville Beach,
did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Miguel Molespin, 3900 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that lan Hawkins, 3878 Grande Boulevard, Jacksonville
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Beach, did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Mr. Moreland noted that Matt Fennell, 3997 American Avenue, Jacksonville
Beach., did not wish to address the Board but was opposed to the request.

Justin Threet, 3970 Palm Way, Jacksonville Beach, stated that he had nothing new
to add.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt noted that the one neighbor impacted by the setback didn’t wish to
speak.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to
approve BOA 17-100052 to allow for a northerly and southerly side
yards of 7.5 feet in lieu of ten feet required and for 45% lot coverage
lieu of 35% maximum, to allow construction of a new single-family
dwelling.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Buck, Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt.
Nays — Reddington.
The motion to approve the application as modified was approved
4-1.

Case Number: BOA 17-100053

Name of Applicant: Kristin Scheurer

Property Address: 1330 North 2" Avenue

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a request for 37% lot coverage lieu of 35% maximum, to allow for
a pool and deck addition to a proposed single-family dwelling.

Applicant: The applicant, Timothy Millard, 230 15" Street South, Jacksonville
Beach, stated that the lot was substandard for RS-1 zoning. He stated that the house
was a little under 35% lot coverage. He stated that if the lot was conforming it
would be at 24% lot coverage.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the proposed
application.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt stated that 37% seemed reasonable. Mr. Reddington stated he had no
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problem with it.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Reddington, to
approve BOA 17-100053, as published.

Roll call vote: Ayes — Cummings, Moreland, Osewalt, Reddington, and Buck.
The motion to approve the application was approved
unanimously.

Case Number: BOA 17-100054

Name of Applicant: Nicholas Altenburger
Property Address: 402 North 9" Avenue

Application: Ms. Osewalt read into the record the applicant’s request, which was
for approval of a front yard of 4.4. feet, in lieu of 20 feet required; and for 68% lot
coverage lieu of 65% maximum; to allow for a deck addition to an existing
townhouse dwelling unit.

Applicant:  The applicant, Nicolas Altenburger, 402 9" Avenue North,
Jacksonville Beach, stated that have a 2" story deck now, and they would like to
connect the existing side deck to a new deck in the front of the home. He stated
that there was extensive City right-of-way in front of the lot that allowed for much
space at the property. He stated that the front walkway exists where more than half
the deck would cover.

Mr. Reddington asked if they had spoken to the neighbors. Mr. Altenburger stated
he had and there were no objections.

Public Hearing:

There was no one present to speak in favor of or in opposition to the proposed
application.

Discussion:

Ms. Osewalt noted that there were six requirements that should be met to meet a
variance. She stated that there was already a reasonable use of the structure. Mr.
Moreland stated that he thought there was a hardship because they can’t make use
of the second story doorways in the front. Ms. Osewalt stated that there were two
other units that did not have that type of deck.

Motion: It was moved by Ms. Osewalt, and seconded by Mr. Cummings, to deny
BOA 17-100054 as published because there is already reasonable use of
the property.
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Mr. Buck noted that a positive vote is to deny the proposed application.

Roll call vote: Ayes - Cummings, Moreland, and Osewalt.
Nays — Reddington and Buck.
The motion to deny the application was approved 3-2.

Planning Directors Report

Mr. Mann stated that there are six cases for the June 6, 2017, meeting. He also noted that
there is also a Planning Director interpretation pending. Discussion followed on how the
last case could be heard at a later date, with Mr. Mann explaining how this would occur.

Adjournment

There being no further business coming before the Board, Mr. Moreland adjourned the
meeting at 8:27 P.M.

Submitted by: Amber Maria Lehman
Staff Assistant

Approval:

Chairman

Date:
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